

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

jmi

WRIT PETITION NO. 2505 OF 2009.

M/s. Electronic & Engineering.	..Petitioners.
v/s.	
Engineering & Metal Workers' Union & Anr.	..Respondents.

....

Mr. R.S. Pai, a/w. Mr. M.S. Londhe, i/b. Sanjay Udeshi & Co., for
Petitioners.
None for Respondents.

....

**CORAM : S.J. KATHAWALLA, J.
DATE : 31ST AUGUST 2010.**

P.C.

Since the Writ Petition involves deciding of a limited issue, at the request of the learned Advocates appearing for the parties, the Writ Petition was placed for final hearing at the admission stage on 15th February 2010.

2. However, today, when the Petition is called out for hearing, the Advocate for the Respondents is not present. Even on earlier occasions, Advocates appearing for the Petitioners as well as the Respondents have remained absent. Therefore, though precedence was given to the matter over other pending matters, they have failed to take advantage of the same.

3. In view thereof, Writ Petition is taken up for admission and the following order is passed :-

1. Admit.

2. Interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) is granted, subject to the Petitioners depositing 50% back wages as directed in the impugned order within a period of four weeks from the date of this order.

3. Hearing expedited.

[S.J. KATHAWALLA, J.]